



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1825 of 1988**

Rajendra Kumar And Other

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |                                                                                     |
|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : Govind Saran Hajela, P.N. Mishra,<br>Sushil Kumar Pandey, Vidit Narayan<br>Mishra |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : A.G.A.                                                                            |

---

**Court No. - 49**

**HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.  
HON'BLE TARUN SAXENA, J.**

Matter is taken up in the revised call.

None appears on behalf of the appellant nos. 2, 3 and 4 to press the criminal appeal. However, name of learned counsel for the appellants is shown in the cause list.

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Shahjahanpur to send a report by the next date of listing whether the appellant nos. 2, 3 & 4 are alive or not.

**(Tarun Saxena,J.) (Ajay Bhanot,J.)**

**February 13, 2026**  
C. MANI/AS